The Hong Kong Federation of Youth Groups

Review Report and Annual Financial Report
For the year ended
31 March 2022



Review Report to the Council of
The Hong Kong Federation of Youth Groups (the “Federation”)

We have audited the financial statements of the Federation for the year ended 31st March 2022 and
have issued an unqualified auditor’s report thereon dated 17th October 2022.

We conducted our review of the attached Annual Financial Report (the “AFR”) on pages 1 to 11 of the
Federation for the year ended 31st March 2022 in accordance with Practice Note 851 “Review of the
Annual Financial Reports of Non-governmental Organisations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. The review includes considering the procedures and records relevant to
the preparation of the AFR and performing procedures to satisty ourselves that the AFR has been
properly prepared from the books and records of the Federation, on which the above audited financial
statements of the Federation are based.

Review conclusions

On the basis of the results of our review and having regard to the audit procedures performed by us in
relation to the audit of the financial statements of the Federation for the year ended 31st March 2022:

a. in our opinion the AFR has been properly prepared from the books and records of the
Federation; and

b. no matters have come to our attention during the course of our review, which cause us to
believe that the Federation has not:

1 properly accounted for the receipt of Lump Sum Grant (the “LSG”), Provident Fund
and other social welfare subventions and expenditure in respect of Funding and
Services Agreement activities and support services;

ii. kept separate Operating Income and Expenditure Account for each subvented
service unit as required by the LSG Manual published by the Social Welfare
Department of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region;

iii. prepared the AFR in accordance with the format and requirements set out in the
LSG Manual; and

iv. employed the staff quoted in the Provident Fund arrangements during the year
ended 31st March 2022,

This report is intended for filing with the Social Welfare Department of the Government of the Hong
Kong Special Administrative Region and should not be used for any other purpose.

)

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

HongKong, 3 1 OCT 2022

PricewaterhouseCoopers, 22/F Prince’s Building, Central, Hong Kong
T: +852 2289 8888, F: +852 2810 9888, www.pwchk.com

..1..



ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022

o v oE W

. INCOME

Lump Sum Grant

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund)

b. Provident Fund

Fee Income
Central Items
Rent and Rates
Other Income
Interest Received

TOTAL INCOME

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

EXPENDITURE

- Personal Emoluments

a. Salaries

b. Provident Fund

c. Allowances
Sub-total

- Other Charges

Central Items

- Rent and Rates

C. SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR

The Annual Financial Report from pages 1 to 11 has been prepared in accordance with the

Notes

B W 9 S

8

requirements as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

(o) (-

Authorized

Signature

Name Mr. Kenneth CHEN Wei-on
Title President

Date 3 10CT 2022

Authorized
Signature

Name
Title

Date

2021-22
$

245,458,207.00
24,582,912.00
1,143.50
4,152,712.00
7,691,874.00
68,158,124.35
249,454.99

2020-21
$

242,609,182.00
24,712,111.00
2,663.50
2,931,790.00
7,694,989.00
43,833,696.77
739,970.08

350,294,427.84

322,524,402.35

235,336,658.73
20,589,439.08
299,398.67

233,340,204.74
20,773,542.15
148,609.00

256,225,496.48
57,456,917.89
3,529,039.00
8,261,071.36

254,262,355.89
39,033,743.87
2,013,581.00
8,162,631.35

325,472,524.73

303,472,312.11

24,821,903.11

19,052,090.24

W kg Ueony

Mr. HO \ug—cheong ﬂ

Executive Director

3 10CT 2022




NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service
preparation Agreement (FSA) activities (including support services to FSA activities) funded by the
Social Welfare Department under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System. AFR is
prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and
expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as
depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR.

b. Lump Sum  This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.
Grant
(excluding
Provident
Fund)

¢. Provident This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.
Fund Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against
subvented posts as at 1 April 2000.
6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000.
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been
shown under Note 3.
Details are analysed below :

Snapshot 6.8% and
Provident Fund Contribution Staff Other Posts Total
$ 3 $

Subvention Received 12.864,876.00 11.718,036.00 24,582,912.00
Provident Fund Contribution (11,556,282.58) (9,033,156.50) (20,589,439.08)
Paid during the Year
Surplus/(Pefieit) for the Year 1,308,593.42 2,684,879.50 3,993,472.92
Add: Surplus/Pefieit) b/f 2,077,402.07 34,879,366.09 36,956,768.16

Additional subvention - 324,985.00 324,985.00

received for previous

year(s)
Less: Refund to Government (1,367,368.00) - (1,367,368.00)
Surplus/(Defieit) o/f 2,018,627.49 37,889,230.59 39,907,858.08

2. Fee Income This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and
charges recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.

3. Central Items These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to
their own procedures as set out in other SWD’s papers and correspondence with the
Federation. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central
Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the
relevant items (paragraph 3.14 of the LSG Manual (October 2016)). The income and
expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:



a. Income

After School Care Programme
Enhanced After School Care Programme

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2023)

Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/8/2021)

Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/8/2024)

Total

b. Expenditure

After School Care Programme
Enhanced After School Care Programme

Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for
Child Care Supervisors and Special Child Care
Workers in Pre-school Rehabilitation Services

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2020)

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2023)

Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/8/2021)

Total

2021-22
$

2,351,232.00
1,774,872.00
21,200.00

2,253.00

3,155.00

2020-21
3

1,387,116.00
1,518.066.00
21,200.00

5,408.00

4,152,712.00

2,931,790.00

2,176,096.00
1,352,943.00

1,205,457.00
808,124.00

3,529,039.00

2,013,581.00

# For NGOs with Visiting Medical Practitioner Service Team which arrange delivery of the service under the Programme to

all private and self-financing RCHESs, RCHDs as well as contract homes operated by private operators only.

4. Rent and Rates This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD.

5. Other Income

Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have not been
included in AFR.

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee
income received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received have not been
included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations have been included if it is used to
finance expenditure reflected in the AFR.



6. Personal

Emoluments

7. Other Charges

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

Other Income

(a) Fees and charges for services
incidental to the operation of subvented services

(b) Utilised allocation under Central Items (CI) —
After School Care Programme (ASCP) /
Enhanced ASCP — Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme
(FWSS) which forms as part of Other Income *

(c) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay (RMLP)
Scheme reimbursement received
(d) Others
Sub-Total

Less: Utilised allocation under CI - ASCP

/ Enhanced ASCP - FWSS which

forms as part of Other Income *

Total

2021-22
$
68,158,124.35

3,529,039.00

2020-21
$
43,833,696.77

2,013,581.00

71,687,163.35
(3,529.039.00)

45,847.277.77
(2,013,581.00)

68,158,124.35

43.833.696.77

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA-related activities only

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid

under LSG is appended below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments
paid under LSG

HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a.
HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a.
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a.
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a.
HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a.
>HK$1,200,000 p.a.

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

Other Charges
(a) Utilities
(b) Food
(¢) Administrative Expenses
(d) Stores and Equipment
(e) Repair and Maintenance
(f) Special Allowances
(g) Programme Expenses
(h) Transportation and Travelling
(i) Insurance
(j) Miscellaneous
AGM Expenses
Staff Medical Amenities
Staff Social Amenities
Sub-Total
Less: Utilised allocation under CI - ASCP
/ Enhanced ASCP - FWSS * which
forms as part of Other Income to fund
the operating expenses of FSA-related
activities
Total

No. of Posts

20
12
5
40
1
12

2021-22
$
2,769,095.95
1,595.17
1,902,280.81
1,764,169.31
3,301,602.01

49,216,836.51

15,135,454.21
10,352,839.70
4,897,965.49
40,770,939.18
1,109,877.45
16,318,100.15

2020-21
$
1,150,658.43
862.97
1,550,244.19
2,228,023.70
3,031,178.75

31,493,077.38

358,107.68 293,277.77
818,981.23 764,742.32
552,143.25 205,094.82
22,680.00 58.000.00
193,277.47 179,846.89
85,187.50 92,317.65
60,985,956.89 41,047,324.87
(3,529,039.00) (2,013,581.00)

57,456,917.89

39,033,743.87

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA-related activities only

-4-



8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

Analysis of Reserve Fund

Lump Sum Grant

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation

Central Items

under ASCP / Rent and Rates Total
(L3G) Enhanced ASCP - (cn
FWSS
$ h) $ $ $
Income
Lump Sum Grant 270,041,119.00 - 270,041,119.00
Fee Income 1,143.50 - 1,143.50
Other Income 71,687,163.35 (13.529,039.00) - 68,158,124.35
Interest Received (Note (1)) 249.454.99 - - 249,454 99
Rent and Rates - - 7,691,874.00 - 7,691,874.00
Central Items - - - 4,152,712.00 4,152,712.00
Total Income (a) 341,978,880.84 (3,529,039.00) 7,691,874.00 4,152,712.00 350,294,427.84
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 256,225,496.48 - - - 256,225,496.48
Other Charges 60,985,956.89 (3,529,039.00) - - 57,456,917.89
Rent and Rates - 8,261,071.36 - 8,261,071.36
Central I[tems - 3,529,039.00 3,529,039.00
Total Expenditure (b) 317.211,453.37 (3,529,039.00) 8,261,071.36 3,529,039.00 325,472,524.73
Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 24,767,427.47 (569,197.36) 623,673.00 24,821,903.11
Less:  Surplus/(BPefieit)-of Provident Fund 3,993,472.92 - - - 3,993,472.92
20,773,954.55 - (569,197.36) 623,673.00 20,828,430.19
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f (Note (2)) 67,323,429.18 - (461,228.59) 4,901,871.11 71,764,071.70

Add: Reimbursement of Rent and Rates for
previous year(s)

Less: Refund to Government

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the salary
adjustment for Dementia Supplement and
Infirmary Care Supplementary (Note (3))

Adjustment for utilised allocation under
Enhanced ASCP - FWSS *

(over-estimated) / under-estimated in previous
year(s)

Surplus/(Deficit) c/f (Note (4))

88,097,383.73

(5,428.00)

(1,030,425.95)
2,322.00

(392,741.00)

5,525,544.11

(741,978.00)

5,428.00

92,592,501.89
2,322.00

(1,134,719.00)

88,091,955.73

( 1,420,844.95)

4,788,994.11

91,460,104.89

Notes:

# Including an amount $Z being the utilised allocation under CI - ASCP / Enhanced ASCP - FWSS *

For those programmes which are regarded as FSA-related activities only

(1) Interest received on LSG and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, central items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered as part of

LSG reserve.

(2)  Accumulated balance LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (including holding account) and all interest received in previous years should be included in the

surplus b/f under LSG.

(3)  Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule for Central

Items.

(4)  Thelevel of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. $88,091,955.73), less LSG Reserve kept in the holding account, will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating
expenditure (excluding Provident Fund expenditure) for the year.



Schedule for Central Items
Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2021to 31 March 2022

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Deficit for the year Adjustment
Subvention Actual Deficit Surplus Refund to Surplus
Unit Code and Name / Remittance Advice No. Subvented Element Released Expenditure Surplus Deficit transferred to| Adjusted b/f Government off
(Note 7) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3) LSG (Note 4) Deficit (Note 5) (Note 9) (Note 6)
(a) (b) (<) (d) = (b)-(c) (e) n (2) (hy=(e)Ha)-(d)«D+/-(g)
§ $ $ $ $ $ 5 $ § S
1896 - Afier School Care Programme - Enhanced After School Care Programme 1,774,872.00 1,352,943.00 421,929.00 - N.A. - 709,942.00 715,370.00 5,428.00 421,929.00
3041 - After School Care Programme - Late Afternoon | After School Care Programme 2,351,232.00 | 2,176,096.00 175,136.00 - N.A. 4,056,886.11 - . 4,232,022.11
Session
6059 - Training Subsidy for CCS/SCCW in Pre-School | Training Subsidy under Training Scheme - - - - N.A. - 108,435.00 - - 108,435.00
Rehabilitation Services for Child Care Supervisors and Special
Child Care Workers in Pre-school
Rehabilitation Services
6096 - Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for 21,200.00 - 21,200.00 - N.A. - 21,200.00 21,200.00 - 21,200.00
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2023) Occassional Child Care Service (OCCS)
Users
V332 - Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours 2,253.00 - 2,253.00 - N.A. - 5,408.00 5,408.00 - 2,253.00
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/08/2021) Service (EHS) Users (Time-Defined
31/08/2021)
W332 - Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours 3,155.00 - 3,155.00 - N.A. - - - - 3,155.00
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/08/2024) Service (EHS) Users (Time-Defined
31/08/2024)
TOTAL 4,152,712.00 |  3,529,039.00 623,673.00 . . . 4,901,871.11 741,978.00 5,428.00 4,788,994.11
Notes :

1(a). The figures for the whole financial year are extracted from the paylist for March (Final) or remittance advice(s) issued by the Treasury or allocation letter(s) issued by Social Welfare Department of the financial year.
1(b). This amount represents any reimbursement received from the RMLP Scheme if the NGO has temporarily paid the expenditure out of the allocation from the subvented element (see Note 2(b) below).
2(a). Actual expenditure represents the total expenditure incurred including provident fund for the respective services after netting off (i) programme income and (ii) expenditure under RMLP Scheme mentioned in Note 2(b) below. if any.
2(b). This amount represents the additional four weeks' MLP (i.e. the 1 1th to 14th weeks) paid to the employee out of the corresponding allocation.
3. Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
4, Deficit i.r.o. the following central items arising from salary adjustment are transferred to the Lump Sum Grant Reserve as stated in SWD's letter ref. (33) in SWD/S/104/2 Pt. 18 dated 4 March 2020.
(i) Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities
(i) Infirmary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Persons
(iii) Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services
(iv) Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly services
. "Surplus brought forward (b/f)" means surplus, if any, arising from operations in previous years.
. "Surplus carried forward (c/f)" means surplus brought forward less refund to Government plus surplus, if any, arising from operations in current year.
Unit code and name / remittance advice no, are extracted from the paylist from SWD and remittance advice from the Treasury respectively.
. The central items as listed abave may not be exhaustive and any relevant details of central items released and/or expended during the year, where appropriate, should also be included.
_ For ASCP/ Enhanced ASCP. the adjustment includes the amount of expenditure overstated / (understated) in previous year(s) after taking into account the actual claw-back amount(s) per SWD's allocation letter(s). if any.
0. For NGOs with Visiting Medical Practitioner Service Team which arrange delivery of the service under the Programme to all private and self-financing RCHEs, RCHDs as well as contract homes operated by private operators only.

— O o = o L




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit ¢/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for Deficit
(Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/t b/f Clawback
b 5 b $ b $ $ $
2896 - Felix Wong Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 320,724.00 320,724.00 = = & - -
Rates 29,185.00 21,400.00 7,785.00 - 7,785.00 -
Total 349,909.00 342,124.00 7,785.00 - - 7,785.00 -
2897 - Jockey Club Wang Tau Hom Youth Rent (Note 3) 375,240.00 375,240.00 - - - -
S.P.OT. Rates 40,343.00 13,760.00 26,583.00 - 26,583.00 -
Total 415,583.00 389,000.00 26,583.00 - 26,583.00 =
2898 - Jockey Club Verbena Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 24,522.00 30.,092.40 5,570.40 8.812.20 - 14,382.60
Rates 32,117.00 27.400.00 4,717.00 - 4,717.00 -
Total 56,639.00 57,492.40 4,717.00 5.570.40 8,812.20 4.717.00 14,382.60
2899 - Jockey Club Tin Yiu Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 20,184.00 74,436.00 - 54,252.00 35,748.00 - 90,000.00
Rates 41,202.00 36,400.00 4,802.00 - 4,802.00 -
Total 61,386.00 110,836.00 4,802.00 54,252.00 35,748.00 4,802.00 90,000.00
2900 - Jockey Club Kin Sang Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 468,202.00 480,204.00 5 12,002.00 9,230.00 - 21,232.00
&  Youth Support Scheme Rates 45,242,00 25,350.00 19,892.00 - - 19,892.00
Total 513,444.00 505.554.00 19,892.00 12,002.00 9.230.00 19,892.00 21,232.00
2901 - Jockey Club Farm Road Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 154,800.00 159,197.00 4,397.00 - 4,397.00
Rates 83,887.00 56,180.00 27,707.00 - - 27,707.00 -
Total 238,687.00 215,377.00 27,707.00 4,397.00 - 27,707.00 4,397.00
2902 - Jockey Club Shaukiwan Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 67,296.00 132,030.00 - 64,734.00 64,140.00 128,874.00
Rates 59,597.00 80,000.00 - 20,403.00 22,803.00 - 43,206.00
Total 126,893.00 212,030.00 85,137.00 86,943.00 172,080.00




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit c/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for Deficit
(Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback
2903 - Jockey Club Ping Shek Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 603,641.00 611,220.00 - 7,579.00 12,259.00 - 19,838.00
Rates 46,009.00 29,000.00 17,009.00 - - 17,009.00 -
Total 649,650.00 64(0,220.00 17,009.00 7.579.00 - 12,259.00 17,009.00 19,838.00
2904 - Jockey Club Jat Min Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 496,960.00 650,527.00 - 153,567.00 - 158,163.87 - 311,730.87
Rates 44,264.00 45,812.00 - 1,548.00 0.08 4,702.00 0.08 6,250.00
Total 541,224.00 696,339.00 155,115.00 0.08 162,865.87 0.08 317.980.87
2905 - Jockey Club Cheung Wah Youth S.P.O.T. |Rent (Note 3) 550,244.00 555.864.00 - 5,620.00 9,220.00 - 14,840.00
Rates 35,708.00 17,100.00 18,608.00 - - . 18,608.00 -
Total 585,952.00 572,964.00 18,608.00 5,620.00 - 9,220.00 18,608.00 14,840.00
2906 - Youthline Rent (Note 3) 135,036.00 - 135,036.00 - - 10,068.00 135,036.00 10,068.00
Rates 11,985.00 - 11,985.00 - - 11,985.00 -
Total 147,021.00 147,021.00 - 10,068.00 147,021.00 10,068.00
2908 - Tin Shui Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) - - - - - - -
Rates - - - - 0.40 0.40 -
Total - - - . 0.40 0.40 g
2911 - LOHAS Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 20,004.00 27,582.60 - 7,578.60 - 7,198.81 - 14,777.41
Rates 94,032.00 85,000.00 9,032.00 - - - 9,032.00 -
Total 114,036.00 112,582.60 9.032.00 7,578.60 7.198.81 9,032.00 14,777.41
2912 Hung Shui Kiu Youth S.P.O.T, Rent (Note 3) 412,296.00 412,296.00 - - -
Rates 50,185.00 47,200.00 2,985.00 - 0.40 2,985.00 0.40
Total 462,481.00 459,496.,00 2,985.00 . 0.40 2,985.00 0.40
2917 - Heng Fa Chuen Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 53,556.00 84,780.00 - 31,224.00 36,870.00 - 68,094.00
Rates 56,997.00 54,400.00 2,597.00 - - 1,003.00 2,597.00 1,003.00
Total 110,553.00 139,180.00 2,597.00 31,224.00 - 37,873.00 2.597.00 69,097.00
2932 - Jockey Club Hung Hom Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 478,980.00 627,996.00 - 149.016.00 149.,016.00 298,032.00
Rates 66,545.00 67,596.00 - 1,051.00 - 5,851.00 6.902.00
Total 545,525.00 695,592.00 150,067.00 - 154,867.00 304,934.00




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit ¢/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for Deficit
(Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback
2933 - Tsuen Wan Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 535,355.00 660,924.00 - 125,569.00 - 130,357.00 - 255,926.00
Rates 46,353.00 32,966.00 13,387.00 - 2.00 £ 13,389.00 -
Total 581,708.00 693.,890.00 13,387.00 125,569.00 2.00 130,357.00 13,389.00 255.926.00
2965 - Lung Hang Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 14,509.00 19,944.00 - 5.435.00 - 6,995.00 - 12,430.00
Rates 35,022.00 29,200.00 5,822.00 - 5,822.00 -
Total 49,531.00 49,144.00 5,822.00 5,435.00 - 6,995.00 5,822.00 12,430.00
2995 - School Social Work Rent (Note 3) 160,483.00 276,161.28 - 115,678.28 42.21 121.305.52 42.21 236,983.80
Rates 10,018.00 50,572.08 - 40,554.08 3.48 43,179.96 3.48 83,734.04
Total 170,501.00 326,733.36 - 156,232.36 45.69 164,485.48 45.69 320.717.84
2999 - Jockey Club Tin Yuet Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 537,372.00 537,372.00 - - - - -
Rates 35,708.00 32,200.00 3,508.00 - - 3,508.00 -
Total 573,080.00 569,572.00 3,508.00 - - 3,508.00
3002 - Jockey Club Kwai Fong Youth 8.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 484,980.00 484,980.00 - - - = &
Rates 41,202.00 36,400.00 4,802.00 - - 4,802.00 -
Total 526,182.00 521,380.00 4,802.00 - - 4,802.00 -
3035 - Tsuen Wan and Kwai Chung Outreaching |Rent (Note 3) 93,456.00 93,456.00 - = . - -
Social Work Team Rates 7,554.00 620.00 6,934.00 - - 6,934.00 -
Total 101,010.00 94,076.00 6,934.00 - - 6,934.00
3036 - Tsuen King Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 25,825.00 32,760.00 - 6,935.00 - 11,255.00 - 18,190.00
Rates 44,636.00 40,600.00 4,036.00 - - 4,036.00 -
Total 70,461.00 73,360.00 4,036.00 6,935.00 - 11,255.00 4,036.00 18,190.00




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit ¢/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Auvailable for Deficit
(Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback
3054 - Jockey Club Tseung Kwan O Youth Rent (Note 3) 504,804.00 504,804.00 - - - - "
S.P.O.T. Rates 37,769.00 32,200.00 5,569.00 - - - 5,569.00

Total 542,573.00 537,004.00 5,569.00 - - = 5.569.00 -
7221 - Sai Kung and Wong Tai Sin Outreaching  [Rent (Note 3) 131,734.00 133,812.00 - 2,078.00 - 3,518.00 - 5.596.00

Social Work Team Rates 15,383.00 4,850.00 10,533.00 - - - 10,533.00 -
Total 147,117.00 138,662.00 10,533.00 2,078.00 - 3,518.00 10,533.00 5.596.00
7489 - Tai Po Lions Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 10,728.00 54,500.00 - 44,172.00 - - 44,172.00
Rates - 53,563.00 - 53,563.00 - 53,563.00
Total 10,728.00 108.,463.00 - 97,735.00 - 97,735.00
Grand Total 7,691,874.00 8,261,071.36 343,329.00 912,526.36 48.17 851,695.76 343,377.17 1,764,222.12

Notes :

1. The figures are to be extracted from the paylist for March plus subvention released in late March of the financial year. Reimbursement for rent and rates relating to previous financial year(s)
(i.e. back payments) should not be included.

Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
3. Rent includes all kinds of rent such as PHE rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee, building maintenance fee and Government Rent.

P



Schedule for Investment
Analysis of Investment as at 31 March 2022

Agency : The Hong Kong Federation of Youth Groups

2022 2021
$'000 $'000
LSG Reserve as at 31 March 88,092 67.323
Represented by :
Investments
a. HKD Bank Account Balances - -
b. HKD 24-hour Call Deposits - -
c. HKD Fixed Deposits 88,092 67,323
d. HKD Certificate of Deposit - -
e. HKD Bonds = %
88,092 67,323
Excess to be transferred out - -
88,092 67,323

Note : The investments should be reported at historical cost.

Confirmed by:-

Authorized L Authorized #& -
Signature Signature

Name Mr. Kenneth CHEN Wei-on Name Mr. HO Wiéé-cheongﬂ

Title President Title Executive Director

Date 3 1 OCT 2022 Date 3 1 0CT 2022

-11 -



